The Group adopts a policy of periodically reviewing interest rates to ensure the Group is earning the optimal
interest income.

Profile
At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Company’s and the Group’s interest-bearing financial
instruments was:

 Consolidated
Carrying amount

Company
Carrying amount

In thousands of AUD 2008 2007 2008 2007
Fixed rate instruments
Cash and cash equivalents 3,502 1 3,502 13
In thousands of AUD
Variable rate instruments
Cash and cash equivalents 10,863 10,471 10,863 10,471

67

Poseidon Nickel Limited
Notes to the financial statements

26. Financial risk management (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points on average in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant. The analysis for 2007 has assumed a 100 basis point change.

 Profit or loss
In thousands of AUD 100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
30 June 2008
Variable rate instruments (Cash and cash
equivalents)

108

(108)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 108 (108)

 Profit or loss
In thousands of AUD 200bp

increase
200bp

decrease
30 June 2008
Variable rate instruments (Convertible note
derivative)

327

(327)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 327 (327)

 Profit or loss
In thousands of AUD 100bp

increase
100bp

decrease
30 June 2007
Variable rate instruments 104 (104)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 104 (104)

Equity price risk
The Group is exposed to equity price rate risk on the financial liabilities. The convertible note derivative fluctuates
with the Company’s underlying share price until either the convertible note is repaid by the Company, or the option
holder converts. In 2007, the Company and Group was also exposed to equity price risk from overseas listed
investments.

The Group has no policy for mitigating potential adversities associated with its own equity price risk given its
dependence on market fluctuations. In relation to equity price risk arising on other investments balances, the Group
regularly reviews the prices to ensure a maximum return.

Profile
At the reporting date, the equity price risk profile of the Company’s and the Group’s financial instruments was:

In thousands of AUD Consolidated

Carrying amount
Company

Carrying amount
 2008 2007 2008 2007
Variable rate instruments
Financial assets - 311 - 311
Convertible note derivative 17,470 - 17,470 -

68

Poseidon Nickel Limited
Notes to the financial statements

26. Financial risk management (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
2007 Equity price risk
The 26% equity price risk change represents a reasonable possible change based upon historic movements in the
share price.

2008 Equity Price Risk
The Group and Company have used an equity price change of 100% upper and 64% lower representing a
reasonable possible change. The upper values reflect the Company’s historic share price volatility, whereas the
64% represents a predicted price based on the price floor over the last 3 years of trading.

In thousands of AUD Consolidated

Carrying amount
Company

Carrying amount
 2008 2007 2008 2007
Variable rate instruments
Convertible note derivative 17,470 - 17,470 -
 17,470 - 17,470 -

 Profit or loss
In thousands of AUD 100% increase 64% decrease
30 June 2008
Variable rate instruments  (19,946) 11,457
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (19,946) 11,457

 Profit or loss
In thousands of AUD 26% increase 26% decrease
30 June 2007
Variable rate instruments 80 (80)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 80 (80)

Fair values
Fair values versus carrying amounts
Cash and cash equivalents
The carrying amount is fair value due to the liquid nature of these assets.

Other Receivables
Due to the short-term nature of these financial rights, their carrying amounts are deemed to represent their fair
values.

Convertible Debt
Due to the convertible notes being issued very close to the financial year end, it is deemed there has been no
material change in the fair value of these instruments.

Convertible Note Derivative
The convertible note derivative liability has been recorded at its fair value, therefore there is no difference